IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

In the Matter of : No. 2086 Disciplinary Docket No. 3

LEONARD B. EDELSTEIN . Board File No. C1-14-554 |00, DA 20k

{(Supreme Court of the State of Delaware,
No. 262, 2014)

Attorney Registration No. 12423
(Philadelphia)
ORDER

PER CURIAM:

AND NOW, this 21% day of August, 2014, the Joint Petition for Reciprocal
Discipline is granted and it is hereby

ORDERED that Leonard B. Edelstein is suspended from the practice of law in
this Commonwealth for a period of one year and he shall comply with all the provisions of

Rule 217, Pa.R.D.E,

A True CoF Patricia Nicola
As Of 8/2 /5014

Clere Sl
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
In the Matter of : No. Disciplinary Docket
: No. 3
LEONARD B, EDELSTEIN : Board File No. Cl-14-554

(Supreme Court of Delaware,
No. 262, 2014)

Attorney Regis. No. 12423

(Philadelphia)

JOINT PETITION FOR RECIPROCAL DISCIPLINE

TO THE HONORABLE CHIEF JUSTICE AND JUSTICES OF THE SUPREME
COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA:

1. The Respondent, Leonard B. Edelstein, was born in
1940 and was admitted to practice law in the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania on November 15, 1965, Respondent was asgsigned
Attorney Registration No. 12423 and is currently registered as
“active” in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Respondent has
an office for the practice of law at 123 8. Broad Street,

Suite 1820, Philadelphia, PA 19109-1007.



2. Respondent is represented in this proceeding by
Samuel C. Stretton, Esquire.

3. Regpondent is not admitted to practice law in the
State of Delaware.

4. By Order dated Jurnie 18, 2014, effective
immediately, the Supreme Court of Delaware suspended
Respondent from the practice of law in the State of Delaware
for a period one year, prohibited Respoﬁdent from providing
advice to any Delaware clients on matters of Delaware law for
a period of ocne year, and prohibited Respondent from acting
pro hac vice on any matter in Delaware for a period of three
years. A certified copy of the Order and its attachment is
attached as “Appendix A.”

5. Respondent agrees to the entry of an order of
reciprocal discipline, and he has no objection to being
reciprocally suspended in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania for
a period of one year.

6. Respondent knowingly, intelligently and voluntarily
enters into this Joint Petition for Reciprocal Discipline.
Respondent is fully aware of the procedural provisions of
Pa.R.D.E. 216 (Reciprocal discipline and disability) and
waives the same. Respondent 1is not being subjected to
coercion or duress and is fully aware of the implications of
donsenting to reciprocal discipline. Respondent is aware of

his right to be represented by counsel in this proceeding; he



has retained, consulted with and acted upon the advice of his
counsel, Samuel C. Strettonf Esquire, in connection with his
decision to execute thie joint petition.

_7. Respondent agrees to : comply with all of the
provisions of Rule. 217 upon the entry of the order of
suspension and during the term.of his suspension,

'WHEREFORE, Respondent and Office of Disciplinary Counsel
jointly move your Honorable - éourt to enter an order of
reciprocal discipliﬁe'and suspend Respondent from the practice
of law in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania for a period of one

year,.

ly and jointly Hmitted,

T/l -,

!the /

Attorpey Regilitration No.'lzé;;\\\\\q

(Respondent)

) ]’_J’l"\

. - [Pl
Date t Satwel C.[Stretton, Esquire
 Attorney Registration No. 18491
301 8. High Street
P.O., Box 3231 :
Wegt Chester, PA 19381-3231
{Counsel for Respondent)




7- 1414

Date

orsS Dnshr

Anthony P\JBodroski, Esquire
Digciplinary Counsel-in-Charge
Attorney Registration No. 32463
Seven Penn Center, 16th Floor
1635 Market Street

Philadelphia, PA 19103

(215) 560-6296

(Counsel for Office of Disciplinary
Counsel)




IN THE SUPREME COURT OF DPENNSYLVANIA
In the Mattér of © ¢ No. Digciplinary Docket
: No. 3 '
LEONARD B. EDELSTEIN : Board File No. Cl-14-554

(Supreme Court of Delaware,
No. 262, 2014)

Attorney Regig., No., 12423

{(Philadelphia)

VERIFIED STATEMENT

I, Leonard B. Edelstein, state under the penalties
provided in 18 Pa,C.S. §4904 (unsworn falsification to

authorities) that the facts contained in the attached Joint

Petition for Reciprocal Discipline are true and corrsct/to the

12423



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
In the Matter of : No. Disciplinary Docket
: No. 3

LEONARD B. EDELSTEIN : Board File No. Cl-14-554

(Supreme Court of Delaware,
No. 262, 2014)

Attorney Regis. No. ‘12423

(Philadelphia)

VERIFIED STATEMENT

I, Samuel C. Stretton, Esquire, state under the penalties
provided in 18 Pa.C.S. §4904 (unsworn falsification to
éuthorities) that the facts contained in the attached Joint
Petition fof Reciprocal Discipline are true and correct to the

best of my knowledge, information and bglief

Samw€l C. Stfetton, EEQﬁi:EH“:B
Counsel for Respondent
Attorney Registration No. 18491



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
In the Matter of : No. Disciplinary Docket
: : - No. 3
LEONARD B. EDELSTEIN : Board File No. Cl1-14-554

(Supreme Court of Delaware,
No. 262, 2014) .

Attorney Regis. No. 12423

(Philadelphia)

VERIFIED STATEMENT

i, ‘AnthOny P. Sodroski, Esquiré, stéte under the
penalties provided in 18 Pa.C.S. §4904 (unsworn falsification
to authorities) that:

I'am authorized to make this verified statement; and

The facts contained in the attached Joint Pefition for
Reciprocal Discipline are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge, iﬁformation and belief.

oo & Sterafh
Anthony ®). Sodroski, Esquire

Disciplinary Counsel-in-Charge
Atty. Registration No. 32463




IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

In the Matter of

LEONARD B. EDELSTEIN

PER CURIAM:

AND NOW, this

No. Disciplinary Docket
No. 3

Board File No. Cl-14-554

(Supreme Court of Delaware,
No. 262, 2014)

Attorney Regig. No. 12423

(Philadelphia)

ORDER

day of , 2014,

the Joint Petition for Reciprocal Discipline is granted and it

is hereby ORDERED that Leonard B. Edelstein is suspended from

the practice of law in this Commonwealth for a period of one

year, and he shall comply with all the provisions of Rule 217,

Pa.R.D.E.



et Appendix A -



- IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

In the Matter of
LEONARD B. EDELSTEIN No. 262, 2014

Respondent. Board Case No. 2012-0258-B

SO T CO OO L0 LoD

Submitted: June 6, 2014
Decided: June 18,2014

Before STRINE, Chief Justice, BERGER and RIDGELY, Justices.
GORDER

This 18" day of June 2014, it appears to the Court that the Board on
Professional Responsibility has filed 2 Report on this matter pursuant to Rule 9(d)
of the Delaware Lawyers’ Rules of Disciplinary Procedure. Neither the Office- of
Disciplinary Counsel nor the Respondent filed objections to the Board’s Report.
The Court has reviewed the matter pursuant to Rule 9(e) of the Delaware Lawyers’
Rules of Disciplinary Procedure and approves the Board’s Report.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the Report filed by the Board
on Professional Responsibility on May 19, 2014 (copy attached) is hereby
APPROVED and ADOPTED.

ITIS FURTI—]ER ORDERED that:

1. Respondent is hereby suspended from the practice of law in the State of

Delaware for a period of one year effective as of the date of this Order.



. Respondent is prohibited from providing advice to any Delaware clients on

matters of Delaware law for a period of one year.

- Respondent is prohibited from acting pro kac vice on any matter in

Delaware for a period of three years.
. The contents of the Board’s report shall be made public.

- The ODC is directed to file within ten days of the date of this Order the costs

of the disciplinary proceedings. Theréafter, Respondent is directed to pay all

costs within thirty days.
BY THE COURT:

- /s/ Henry duPont Ridgely
Justice
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Re:  Board on Professional Reg

ibility - Case No. 2012-0258-B- Board
eport and Recommendation of SancH

Dear Mr. Taylor:

Enclosed herewith, please find the- Board Report and Recommendation of
Sanctions in connection with the above-referenced matter. Please do not hesitate 1o let me know
if you require anything further. :

/-
Very truly yours,

,
DARBY | BROWN-EDWARDS LLC %—

Theresa V. Brown-Egdards

MAIN 302-442.7820 | Fax 302.442.782] | www.DARBYBROWNEDWARDS. COM
LM. Pet BULDING | 1105 N. MARKET STREET | Surre 1600 WILMINGTON, DELAWARE 19801



BOARD ON PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIB[LITY
OF THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

In the Matter of: ) CONFIDENTIAL
)
LEONARD B. EDELSTEIN, ) Board Case No.2012-0258-B
)
Respondent. )
)
)

Before Theresa V. Brown-Edwards, Esquire (Chair), Susan H. Kirk-Ryan, Esquire and

Lomse Roselle

Patricia Bartley Schwartz, Esquire for Petitioner, Office of Disciplinary Counsel

* Charles Slanina, Esquire for Respondent

Dated: May 19, 2014




BOARD ON PROFESSIONAL RESPON; SIBILITY
OF THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

In the Matter of: ) CONFIDENTIAL
: )
LEONARD B, EDELSTEIN, ) Board Case No.2012-025 8-B
)
Respondent, }
).
)

On. Jamuary 30, 3014, & panel of the Board on Professional Responsibility (the “Board)

consisting of Theresa V. BrtiWn-EdWards, Esquire, Chair, Susan H. Kirk-Ryan, Esquire and

Delaware Lawyers’ Rules of Disciplinary Pro cedure, this is the Report, Findings and
Recommendation of the Board (the “Report™), by the assigned Penel Tegarding the matter, The
date for filing of the Report hes heen extended, by order of the Court, wmti May 19, 2014.

L Procedural Backgromnd

On December 5, 2013, the ODC filed ¢ Pefition (the “Petition™ for Discipline against
Respondent alleging Respondent engaged in the unauthorized practice of law in violation of
Rule 5.5(b)(1) and Rule 5.5(b)(2) of the Delaware IaWyeIs' Rules of Professional Conduct (the
“Rules”), | |

- On December 23, 2013, Respondent fled 2 Response (the “Rosponise™) to the Petition in
which Respondent admitted fhe ellegations contained in Count I of the Petiﬁbn, the Rule

! The transcript of the Janvary 30, 2014 hearing is oited as “Tr, a__»




5.5(b)(1) violations, but admitted in part and denied in part the allegations contained in Cougt I
of the Petition, the 5.5(b)(2) allegations.

On Januery 28, 2014, the Panel Chair conducted a pre-trial conferance with counsel to the
ODC and Respondent,

No pre-trial motions were filed nor were any pre-trial sﬁpdlaﬁons submitted by the
parties,

At the Hearing, during the portion perteining to the allegations of misconduct, the Panel
heard testimony from the single witness offered by the ODC, namely, the Respondent himself,
The Respondent did not present any witnesses during its case in chief.

During the sanctions phase of the Hearing, the Panel recived into evidence, & singular
stapled packet of documents, marked “Respondent’s Bxhibit 1 for Mitigation Purpoges,”? (Tr, at
44-45) The Panel also heard testimony from three witness qﬂ‘ércd by Respondent, namely,
William L. MoL.aughlin, Jr, Bsquire, Micha! I. Silverman, Esquire and the Respondent who
took the stend on his own behalf, The ODC did not present aﬁy witnesses during the sanctions
phase of the hearing, ' | - o '

II. Factual Brekground

1, Respondent is not a member of the Bar of the Supreme Court of Delaware,
(Petition and Answer, {1 and Tr.at 14) |

2, Respondent is an active member of the Ber of the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania. (Petition and Answer, 12 and Tt. at 14)

3, Respondent was admitted to the Pennsylvania bar in 1965, began the practice of
law in 1968, and has practiced ever since then. (Tr. at 14-15) 7

4 Atall times relevant to the Petition, Respondent was associated with the law firm
of Edelstein, Martin & Nelson in its Philadelphis office, (Petition and Answer, 3 and Tx, at 15)

5. Edelstein, Mertin & Nelson also has an office in Wﬂmington? Delaware,
(Petition and Answgr, 14 and Tr. at 15) B

6. Reép o_ndént hﬂs never worked out of the Delawure office of his firm, (Tr. at 15)

? The ODC did not oppase the receipt into evidence of mmmmmwgm
. 2




-8, Many of Respondent's Delaware clfents came to him as a result of g referral

from Morris Peterzell, D.G,, Wilmington, Delaware, (Petition and Answer, 78 and Tr. at 17)

9. Respondent met with some of his Delaware clients to discuss his representation
&t Dr, Peterzell’s office, (Petition and Answer, 79 and Tr, at 17)

10.  Some of Respondent’s Delaware clients came to him as a result of television
advertisements which targeted Delaware residents, (Petition and Angwer, { 10 and T. at 18-19)

1. Respondent’s firm hag been running television ads for twenty years, (Tv. at 18)

12. Respondent met with some of his Delaware clients at 'Edalstein, Martin &
Nelson’s Wilmi,ﬁgton, Delaware office, (Petition and Answer, § 11 and Tr. at 20)

I Allegstions of Miscondnct

address the allegations of misconduct before fuming to sanctions,
&  CountI of the Petition alleges:
COUNT ONE:  RESPONDENT HAS ENGAGED IN THE

UNATHORIZED PRACTICE OF LAW IN VIOLATION OF RULE
5.5(M)(1) v ' _ -

for the practice of layw,”

! See Petition Pp 2-8, attached as Exfibi 4, bereto for table detailing Dalaware matters handled by Respondent,
3




13. By representing eighty-one Delaware residents, on a continuing basis
since Febritary 24, 2006, in over 100 claims arising out of sccidents that ocourred
in Delaware involving an insurance policy issued to a vehicle registared in
Delaware, Respondent established 2 systematic and continuous legal presence in

Delaware, in viclation of Rule 5.5 )L,
14. By niting television advertisements which targeted Delaware residents,

Respondent established a systsmatic snd continuons legal presence in Delaware,
in violation of Rule 5.5 (b)(1), - :

Petition at 9.
Discussion

Respondent admitted in his Response each of the allegations contained in Count I of the
Petition and testified at the Hearing that he is 2 lawyer Licensed fo practice in the state of

Penusylvania and is not admitted to practice lew in Delaware, Respondent further admitted and

testified that he provided logal services to cighty-one Delaware residents from Febraary 24, 2006
through March 2013 in over 100 clajms arising out of automobile aceidents that occurred in
Delawars involving an insurance policy issued to a vehicle registered in Delaware. (Tr. at 14-17)

Respondent further admitted and testified that for nearly the past 20 years his law firm
has run television ads and some of the clfents that he represented in Delaware came to him

because of the t_eleﬁsim__l ads, (Tr. at 18-19) In speaking of the advertissments, Respondent .
tesﬁ.ﬁed,_“. .. they’re_ai:ed on television, And I'm assuming, sinoe television goes over state -

lines, some of the ads would be seen in Delawars,” (Tr. at 18) ‘

Respondent also testified that he advocated on behalf of his clients in an attempt to
resolve thoir disputes during the pre-Jitigation phase, Ifthe mﬁtter did not resolve vig settlement,
Respondent testified that he would fransfer the matter to a Delaware lawyer, Rgspondent. “liifa
matter didn’t settle — I had thought that what I had done was very- prellmmary in getting
trformation from the insurance company, getting information from the doctor and then sending
out g letter trying fo resolve these matters preliminarily -- they would [then] be referred to

Delaware counsel.” (T, at 22)

The Panel takes note that while Respondent’s fim had a Delaware office which wag
managed by a Delaware licensed aftorney, Respondent never consulted his Delaware law partner

4




or any other Delaware lawyer about whether his actions in represeziﬁ.ﬁg clients in Delaware was
permissible. (Tr. at 22)

The receut Supreme Court decision in In re Nadel, 2013 WL 6252495 (Del.Supr.), fits
squarely with the facts and circumstances presented in the within matter, Both the ODC and
Respondent assert that the Courts boldings in that case are precedential. The Pane] agrees, In
Nadel, on substantially identica] facts, the Couzt found hat respondent’s conduct constitutad the
unauthorized practics of law in violation of Rule 5.5(b)(1). Id. The Court opined that “Nadel
knew that he could not actively represent Delaware clients in court, but he fiiled to determine
any limity on the pre-litigation assistance he thought he could provide,” (Nadel at 7.) |

Conclusion and Findings ,

- The Panel finds that Nadel is contfolling a.nd, thus, concludes that the allegations of
misconduot contained in Count 1 are supported by olear and convinoing evidence and
Respondent’s conduct cohstitutes the unauthorized practice of law in derogation of Rule
5.5()C1). o

b, Count II of the Petition aﬂeges:

~ COUNT Two: _BESPONDENT HAS ENGAGED IN THE
UNATHORIZED PRACTICE OF LAW IN VIOLATION OF RULE
5.5(6)(2) | *

15, Rule 5.5(b)(2) states, “[a] lawyer who is not admitted fo practice in

this jurisdiction shall niot: . , | (2) hold ottt to the public or otherwise represent that
the lawye; is admﬂ‘ted to practice law in this jurisdiction.®

_ 16, By meeting Delaware clients in Dr. Peterzell’s Wilmington office 10
discuss his representation, Respondent held out to the public he was admitted to
practice law in Delaware, in violation of Rule 5.5 (b)(2).

* In Nadel, respondent was A non-Delaware lawyer admitted 1o practics in the Sigtes of New Jersey and
Pennsylvanis. For a period of nearly 3.5 years, respondent representsd mors than 75 Delawars residents who were
involved in automobile accidents which oeourred' in Delaware ard involved Delaware insurance policles, The
respondent, in Nadel, also took referals from Dr, Moarris Peterzall and met with approximately half of kiis Delaware
clients gt Dir, Peterzell’s Delawars office, Similer to Edelstan, Nads! wonld endegvor to seitle the insurance clnirps
on behalf of bis Delawara olients and, if unsuccessfil at doing s0, he would then refer the matter to Iocal Delawere
counsel to pursys the litigation, Neither, Nadel, nor his firm, had an office in Delaware and Nade! did not use
advertising,

5



17. By airing television advertisements which target=d Delaware residents,
Respondent held out to the public he was admitted 1o practice law in Delaware, in
violation of Rule 5.5 (b)(2).

Petition at 9-10,

Discussion _
With respect to paragreph 16 of the Petition, Respondent admitted in his Response and
testified at the Hearing thet he miet and conducted meetings with some of his cﬁents in the
Delaware offices of Dr. Morris Peterzell. (Tr. at 17) The meetings would result in Respondent
rcpréscnting the client to final settlement or if settlement was notto oocur, ohly at that point, was
the matter referred to a Delaware lawyer for litigation, (Tr. at 40-41) Respondent fiurther
admitted in his Response that “mesting clients at Dr. Peterzell’s office and subsequently the
handling of their legal matters may have resulted in g misunderstanding on. the part of his
clients.” (Respouse at 10)

With respect to paragraph 17 of the Petition, and as discussed, supra, Respondent’s law
firm tan ads which aired in Delaware merkets and netted some of his Delaware clients. (Tr, at
18-19) However, Respondent denies that the airing of the television ads resulted in him holding
himself out as a Delaware lawyer in violation of the ethical rules, _ '

Ths uncontroverted svidence introduced st the Hearing, was Respondent’s testimony
that, “[i]t was generic advertising, I was never in the advertising, Nobody in my firn was ever
in the advertising. It just said if you need a lawyer, if you are in an accident, call. Some of those
cases I got calls,” (Tr. at 41) Neither the ODC nor the Respondent offered the actual ad or its
precise content into evidence,

Conclusion and Findings

With respect to paragraph 16 of the Petition, the Pane] finds that absent an afSSrmative
disclosure by Respondent that he was not admitted to practice law in Delaware, his mestings
with cIiéqts_in_Dr. Peterzeﬂ’s Delaware office coupled with his agresment to represent Delaware
residents and, in fact, repfesenﬁng__.thosa clients about legat matters arising under Delaware law
and faotual oircumstances arising in Delaware would bolster a reasonable assumption that he was




Heensed to practice law in Deleware and, as such, he held himself out to be a Delawars lawyer in
violation of Rule 5.50)(2). '

With respect to paragraph 17 of the Petition, the Panel finds that the “airing” of the
television ads without the inclusion of Respondent by name, phota or likeness or any
Tepresentative of his firm is insufficient to oreate & violation of Rule 5,5(b)(2) on the part of the
Respoﬁdent. Given that thers exists no all-encompassing ban on attorney advertising, a vic;laﬂon
of Rule 5.5(b)(2), in this Panel’s view, would require more than mers “airing™ of an edd which
did not include or reference Respondent. While the overall fact pattern of this matter illustratay
that Respondent agreed to and in fact represented his Delaware clients up to and including
getflement, Pamgraph 17 of the Petition is narrowly drafted and simply refers to the “airing” of
the ads as the sole basis for the ﬁ@la_ﬁon. Given the precise language contained in paragraph 17,
it is the Panel's bellef that the more “siring? of the ads —~which did not Inolude or reference
Respondent or any lawyer in his firm---, does not establish a violation,

Nevertheless, since the Panel finds that the ellegations of misconduct contained in
paragraph 16 of Count II are supported by clear and convincing evidence, Respondent’s conduct
constituted the unauthorized practice of law in derogation of Rule 5.5(b)(2).

IV, Ssu_mt;‘ons Recommendation

Baving found that Respondent violated Rules 5.5(b)(1) and 5.5(b)(2), the Peel must now
address & recommendation for sanctions. The Panel js guided and bound by the precedents of the
Delaware Supreme Court and the ABA Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions® I
determining an appropriste recommendation far sanctions, the Panel has utilized the four-part
framework set forth in the ABA Standards for Imposing Lawyer Discipline, (1991 & Supp.
1992) (horeinafter “the ABA Standards™), as required in Iu re Steler, 817 A 24 793, 796 (Del,
2003). | ‘

A prehmmmy determination of appropriste sanctions is made by assessing the first three
(3) prongs of the test: (1) the ethical duty violated; (2) the lawyer's state of mind; and (3) the
actual or potential injury capsed by the lawyer's misconduct, Onee the preliminary

* Inre Agosiing, 632 A.24 80 (Dal, 1993),



determination is made, the fourth prong addresses whether an increase or décrease in the
presumptive sanction is justifed because of the presence of mitigating or aggravating factors,

The Panel has also been mindful that the overarching objective of the lawyer disciplinary
system in Delaware is to protect the public, protect the administration of jusﬁge?- preserve
confidence in our legal profession and to deter other lawyers from similar misconduct. We now
turn to the raﬁonale of the Pane]’s recommendation. The Panel finds;

Ethical Duties Violated

The Penel has found that Respondent engaged in the unauthorized practice of law in
violation of Rule 5.5(b)(1) and 5.5(b)(2). Purther, Rule 5.5 is generally viewed as embadying
duties o the profession. -As such, Respondent violated his dufies to the Profession,

State of Mind

While Rule 5.5 does not have a mental state requirement, the Panel finds that Respondent
knew or should have known that his actions on behalf of Delaware residents who were involved
in automobile accidents which ocourred in Delaware in vehicles that were both inspred and
registered in Delaware, was tantamduni to the practice of law. Certainly, the Panel beliaves that
Respondent knew or should have known enough to inquire about Hmitations on his practice.
Respondent has been admitted to the bar of Pennsylvania since 1965 and practicing law since
1968. (TY. at 14) He was quite aware thgt he oould not represent clients in Delawere lawsuits
pending before the Delaware courts, (TY, at 22, 24-25)

Similarly, in Nadel, the Sunreme Court held that:

Nadel knew that he could not actively represent Delaware clients in the court, but
he fuiled to determine any limits on the pre-litigation assistance he thought he
could provide. Further, he had every opportunity to learn this information,
Nedel regulerly worked with leensed Delawars attorneys when a client needed
io fle a claim in court. Moreover, the Delaware Lawyers® Rules and the case
law interproting those rules are also publicly available-something an experienced
attorney from any state would know, ' '

Nadel at 4.




Accordingly, the Panel finds Respondent’s knowledge as & lawyer admitted to the bar of

Actual or Potential Infury Caused by Respondent’s Misconduct

While the record reflects that there was no actual harm or injury to ény client or any
claim of any such injury, the Panel finds that potentia] herm existed by Respondent's
unsuthorized practice of law, Tn Nadel, the Supreme Court held:

But there was the poteatial for injury. Nadel could have beeg confronted with &
‘unique issue of Delaware law or 2 right of his client that he failed to notice,

came 10 rely on his legal assistance in this or arelated mafter, only io be stranded
later when she realized that Nadel could not provida proper legal assistance,
This amounts to a Potentiel {njury to Nadel’s clients,

Nadel at 4

Akin 1o the Supreme Court in Nadel, so, too, this Panel finds that Respondent’s
‘unauthorized prastios of law presented the potential for injury, :

Presumptive Sanctions

Besed on (g) the record before the Panel, (b) the Panel’s independent analysis of prongs
one through three of the four-part test for imposing lawyer discipline and (c} the Supreme
Court’s desision in Nade], the panel] agrees that a one-year suspensior is appropriate,




Aggravating and Mitipating Factors
Section 9.22 of the ABA Standards provides the following factors which may be
considered in aggravation:

(8  Prox Disciplinary  Offenses: Respondent hes no prior record of discipline in any
jurisdiction (Tr, at 39); therefore, the Panel finds that this is not an aggravating factor;

(b)  Dishonest or Selfish Motive: ’I'hc ODC did not present cvxdence in support of an
argument, nor did it argue, that Respcndent acted out of dishonmty or selfish motive, The Panel
does not find sufﬁc;cnt ewdence of dishonesty or selfish motive to find this an aggravahng
factor;

(¢) A Pattern of Misconduct: The evidence before the Panel reflects that Respondent
represented over 80 Delaware clients in an excess of 100 matters over a period spanning 7 years
and 1 month, (Petition and Answer, { 6 and Tr. at 16-18) The Panel finds that Respondent
persisted in his manner of obtaining clients in Delaware and indertaking the attendant
representations for a period in excess of 7 years, A&&iﬁonaﬂy, the Panel finds that with respect
to certain of his 80 plus Delaware clients, Respondent represented them in multiple matters. As
such, the Panel considers this to be an aggravating factor;

(@  Multiple Offenses: The evidence before the Panel reflects that Respondent
represented over 80 Delaware clients in an excess of 100 matters over a perlod spanning 7 years
and 1 month. (Petition and Answer, 96 and Tr. at 16-18) The Pane] finds each individual matter
1o represent a separatt: offense and separate violations by Respondent of the Rules. As such, the
Pane] considers this to be an aggravaﬁng factor;

(¢) - Bad Faith Obstrietion of the Diseiplinary Proceeding hy Intentionally lemg 1o
Comply with Rules or Orders of the Disciplinary Apancy: There is no evidenes in the record that

this factor exists;

(f) : Submission of False Bvidence. False Staterents, or Other Deceptive Practices
During the Disciplinary Process: There is no evidence in the record that this factor exists;

10



(&) Refusal to Acknowledge Wrongfil Nature of Conduct: Requnden_t admitted in

his Response all of the allegations in Count I of the Pefition and at the Hearing, While ud:mttmg
in part and demying in part the allegstions in Count I -of the Petition, Respondent did
acknowledge his actions in bis Answer and while testifying at the Hearing, Panel finds that this
is not an eggravating factor; -

®  Vulnersbility of Vietim: Thers is no evidence in the record that this fagtor exists;

(@) Substantial BExperience in the Practice of Law: Respondent was admitted 1o
practice law in 1965 and hag been cdntinuousiy practlcmg law since 1968, a period of 46 years,
The Panel finds that Respondent has substantia] Expericnqc in the Practice of law and that thig i
an aggravating factor; o | ‘

() Indifference to Making Restitution: Thers is no evidence in the record that this

factor exists; and

(k)  Iegel Conduct, Including thas Involving the Use of Controlled Substances: There

13 no- evidence in the recard that this factor 'ex;i}sts.

_ Section 9.32 of the ABA Standards provides the Tollowing factors whici: may be
considered in mitigation; - '

(®  Absence of a Prior Disciplinary 'I'{efcord: Respondent hes no - prior reéord of

discipline in any jurisdiction, (Tr. at 30) The Panel finds this to be a mitigating factor;

(b) . Absence of g Dishonest or Saifish Motive: As discussed, supra, no evidence was

introduced iuto evidence regarding Respondent’s motive, thus, the Panel finds insufficient
evidence exists to astablish thig as g mitigating factor; _

(©)  Personal or Emotionsl Problems: There is no evidence in the record that this

factor exists;

@
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clients in Delaware was acuonable by the ODC, as the unauthorized practioe of Iaw in violation
of R.uIe 5. 5(b)(1) and Rule 3, S(b)(2), Respondent immediately ceased representng clients in
Delaware and transitioned them to a Delaware lawyer. (Tr. at 45) Respondent also placed a
firewall in his records at his law firm between him and each of his former Dela.ware clients. (Tr.
8t 45) The Panel views Respondent's immediate efforts to rccﬁ.ﬂ; consequences of his
m:sconduct as a mitigating factor;

(&) Full and Free Disclosure fo Disciplinary Board or Cooperative Attitude toward

Proceedings: The record reflects that Respondent was mmcdmiely cooperaﬁve and responsm to
the ODC once it became involved in this matter and proceeded in a cooperative fashion
throughout the Hearing, The Panel finds thet thisisa mitigating fastor;

(®  Inexperience in the Practice of Law; As d.fscussed, Supra, the Pane] finds that

Respondent has substantial experience in the Practice of law such that it is an aggravating factor
and not a mifigating factor;

(8)  Charmaoter or Reputation: Pennsylvania attorncy Wﬂham L. McLaughhn Jr. and
Delaware attorney, Michas] I Silverman, both testified on Respondent’s behalf to offer
mitigating testimony. ‘They each tostified fo Respondent’s good character and hig good
reputation as a lawyer. (Tr. af 50-53 and 54-56) In addition, the Panel takes nots of Respondent’s
Exhibit 1 for Mitigating Purpoges which containg a sizeable compilation of “thank you” notes
and vanous expresgions of gratitude offered by some of Respondent’s former clients, The Pane}
accepts that Respondent is a long standing, successful attorney practicing in the area of accident
litigation with a good reputatlon with both the bench and bar in the state of Pennsylvanja. The
panel views this as a mmgah.ug factor;

() Physical Disability: Thers is no evidence in the record that this factor exists;
()  Mental Disability or Chemical Dependency Including Alcoholism or Drug Abuse

When:
(1) there is medical evidence that the respondent s affected b ¢ & chomical
dependency or mental disability; . :

(2)  the chemical dependency or mental disability caused the misconduct;

12



(3)-  the respondent's recovery from the chemical dependency or mentat
disability is demonstrated by a meaningful and sustained period of

successful rehabilitation; and

(4)  the recovery arrested the misconduct and recurrence of that misconduct is
unlikely. C

Thers is no evidence in the record that this factor exists;

(G}  Delayin Disciplinary Procesdings: There ig no evidence in the record that this

factor exists; '
(k)  Imposition of other Penslties or Sanotions: This factor ig inapp]jcable to this
proceeding; R -

(D  Remorse: Respondent expressed sincere remorse and regret for his actions and
apologized to the Panel, the ODC, the Delaware Supreme Court and the Delaware Bar for his
actions, (Tx. at42) The Pans] finds this to be & mitigating factor; and

(m) Remoteness of Priar Offenses. This i inapplicable to thig proceeding ag

Respondent had no record of prior djscl;piiné. '

Y. Panel Conclusions and Recoﬁamendations

this case are substantially similar to thoge presented in Nadel. The Nadel court adopted a penel’s
recommendation of a ong-year suspension with several conditions: (a) a prohibition on advising
Delaware clients on matters of Delaware law for a Period of one year; (b) a prohibition from
acting pro hge vice on any matter in Delaware for a period of thres years; (o) that the content of
its report be mada public; and (d) that Nade] pay the costs of thege proceedings. The Court held:

Nade! at 3,

13
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This Panel believes that Respondent’s senctions should parallel those held up by the
Supreme Court i in Nadel, Acoord:ngly, the Pa.nel recommends that the Court impose the
fo].lowing sanctions and oondmons, to wit, that:

1) R;‘:spdnd'e\nt be Stwp'ended from the practics of law in the State of Delawars for 2
period of one year;

2) Respondent be prohibited from providing advice to any Delaware clients on matters
' of Delawars law for & period of one year;

3) Respondent be prohibited from acting pro hac vice on any matter in Delaware for a
period of three years;

4) The contents of this report be made public; and
5) Respondent pay the costs of these proceedings.

Respectﬁllly submﬂte.d,

Date; May 19, 2014 ? \%/‘%’___’,
Cre:

58V, 7{' owi-Edwards, Esquuc (DE Bar No, 4225)

Chair

Date: May 19, 2014

Susen H. Kirk-Ryan, Esquire (DE Bar No.1070)

Date: May 19, 2014

Louise Roselle
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This Panel believes that Respondent’s sanctions should parallel those held up by the
Supreme’ Court in Nads], Accordingly, the Panel recommends that the Courd impose the
following sanctions and conditions, to wit, that:

1) Respondent be suspended from the practice of law in the State of Delaware for &
period of one year; | :

- 2) Respondent be prohibited from providing advice to any Delaware clients on matiers
of Délaware law for a period of omeyear; '

3) Respondent be ‘prohibited from aéting pro hac vice on eny matter in Delaware fora
perlod of three years;

4) The contents of this report be made public; and

5} Respondent pay the costs of these proceedings,

Respecﬂ'uily submitted,

Date: May 19, 2014

Theresa V Brown-Edwards, Bsquire (D Bar W, 4235)
Chair -
/ 4
Date; m;f//td, 2014 ; % o
H. Kirks

an, Bsquite (DE Bar No. 1070)

Date; May 19, 2014

Lounise Roselle
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I, Theresa V. Brown-Edwatds, certify that T am not less than 18 years of age and that on

this 19th day of May, 2014, I caused a true and correet copy of. the foregoing Report and

Recommendation of Sanctions to be served, as mdicated, upon the foﬂowmg parties;

Undcr penalty of perjury, I declare that the foregoing is true and correct.

VIA HAND DELIVERY AND VIA FIRST CLASS AND ELECTRONIC
ELECTRONIC MAIL, MAIT,

Patricia Bartley Schwartz, Esquire Cherles Slanina, Esquire

Office of Disciplinary Counsa] Finger & Slanina, 1L1.C

Carvel State Office Building 724 Yorklyn Road

820 N. French Street Suite 210

11% Fioor Hockessin, DE 197(7-1449

Wilmington, DE 19801

Date: May 19, 2014 7 \/ % W

Theresa V. Bropfn-EdWards (DE Bar No. 4225)




State of Delaware §

Kent County §

I, Cathy L. Howard, Clerk of the Supreme Court of the State of
Delaware, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of
the Order dated June 18, 2014, in In the Matter of Leonard B, Edelstein, No.
262, 2014 as remains on file and of record in said Court,

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,
I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the
seal of said Court at Dover this 18th day of

June, A.D. 2014,

Cor, £ oo U

Cathy L. Howard
Clerk of the Supreme Court




IN THE SUPREME COQURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
In the Matter of : No. Disciplinary Docket
: No. 3
LEONARD B. EDELSTEIN : Board File No., Cl1-14-554

{(Supreme Court of Delaware,
No. 262, 2014)

Attorney Regis. No. 12423
(Philadelphia)

PROOF OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I am this day serving the
foregoing documents upon the person and in the wmanner
indicated below, which service satisfies the requirements of
Pa.R.A.P. 121;

Service by Certified Mail and First
Clags Maill addressed as follows:

Samuel C. Stretton, Esquire (610) 696-4243
301 S. High Street

P.C. Box 3231

West Chester, PA 19381-3231

{Counsel for Respondent)

Dated: “:]_;'Qg,. !4} 2& [4—

AWty O Tebrelpr)

AnthonﬁQﬁf Sodroski, Attorney Registration No. 32463
Discipl¥nary Counsel-in-Charge




